





i be'ln ‘the nge f$39;000 o







VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

3000 Westown Parkway ® West Des Moines, lowa 50266-1320
515-225-8000 ® 515-225-7848(FAX) ® 800-241-8000(WATS)

August 17, 2011

MUSCATINE, IOWA

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT IMPROVEMENTS

This change order is to document 13 modifications to the construction contract for the Water Pollution
Control Plant Improvements. The modifications included in this change order are for additions and
deletions of work to the contract. Compensation for the Contractor for each of the items is based on
the Contractor's Proposal as reviewed, negotiated and approved. Modifications to the contract
included in Change Order No. 8 are as shown on Attachment A.

Change Order No. 8 to the contract for the Water Pollution Control Plant Improvements provides for

an increase of $46,790 in contract price.

WILLIAMS BROS. CONSTRUCTION INC.

BY_Dfantivs K. 2/ sl

Title Project Manager

Date f?/.?.c/ff
I

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

By J%%ﬁd e Lonsne

Title Project Manager

Date (@/‘7///
/ /

20813

CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA

3 ” 5 (
oS tased 4 O
Title Mayor

Date D\p—c\é 2O\, DO

ATTEST:

By e

Title City Clerk

Date g /Z?///
s W




RECEIVED

AUG 2 0 2011

WILLIAMS BROTHERS
CONSTRUCTION INC,




ATTACHMENT A
CHANGE ORDER NO. 8

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT IMPROVEMENTS
MUSCATINE, IOWA

COST CHANGES

1.

20813 -

Provide two stainless steel angle supports at each of
four digester mixer draft tubes for structural bracing,
RFP No. 072. +$3,592

Install the conduit and enclosures required to permit the
future installation of Ethernet switches at Motor Control
Centers 4, 5/7, and 1A/1B, RFP No. 073R. +%$2,583

Provide level floats for pump operation outside the PLC

at five wetwells. Wire the float signals to the respective

control panel. Modify the pump motor starters to

incorporate the revised operating sequences, RFP No. 074. +$29,800

Reduce the amount of demolition of the existing piping in

the Digester Control Building in exchange for increasing the

amount of demolition of the existing primary sludge pumps

and piping, RFP No. 077. No Cost Change

Provide piping changes to incorporate a 3" stainless steel
globe valve at the Dissolved Air Flotation Thickener No. 2,
RFP No. 078R. +%$2,363

Provide a GFI breaker in Panel 12C to feed power to
the flare control panel, RFP No. 081. +$371

Reroute the drain lines from the air dissolving tubes to the
existing plant drainage wetwell, RFP No. 083. +%$2,733

Delete the rock and edging and provide additional subgrade
and asphalt paving south of the Anaerobic Digesters,
RFP No. 084. +$4,305

Modify the stair stringers to provide access to the roof of the
Anaerobic Digester Building from the Anaerobic Digester
mixer access platform, RFP No. 085. +%$1,112



RECEIVED

%AUG 20 201
WILLIAMS BROTHERS
/ CONSTRUCTION INC.



10.

11.

12.

13.

Provide labeling and wiring of the Anaerobic Digester mixer
switches to prohibit operation in the OFF position,
RFP No. 087. +$444

Locate the UV high level float switch under the stairs to avoid
a tripping hazard, RFP No. 088. +$634

Provide receptacles to the computer server uninterrupted
power supply, RFP No. 089. No Cost Change

Provide a credit to compensate the City for the electrical
power used by the contractor from January 1, 2011 through
removal of the construction trailers and disconnection of all

power supplies. -$1,147

Total $46,790

20813 -2-



RECEIVED

U6 20 201

ILLIAMS BROTHERS
CONSTRUCTION INC.




1202 Musser Street
Muscatine, IA 52761-1645
(563) 263-2752

Fax (563) 263-3720

MUSCATINE

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

MEMORANDUM

To:  Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator

From: Roger Kirby, Director WPCP
Date: August 17, 2011

Re:  WPCP Plant Renovation Project Change Order # 8

INTRODUCTION: Attached is request for Change Order # 8 for our WPCP renovation
project.. This change order provides for an increase of $46,790 in the contract price.

BACKGROUND:  There are a total of thirteen modifications included with this change order.
Most of the current changes are related to our new SCADA system and getting feed back to our
Operations Center to again to eliminate 24/7 staffing of the plant. This is especially true with
Number 4 on the list which calls for level float backups in five different wet wells. Float backup
is necessary to prevent flooding in case of a PLC failure. Number 7 on the list involves rerouting
a drain line from our DAF system since it was running to sump pump not designed for that flow.
Most of the other items are minor changes to provide safer access and easier maintenance for our
operation.

RECOMMENDATION/RATIONALE: Staff recommends the city council accept this
change order for $46,790. Please include this item on the agenda for the August 18th Council
Meeting.

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any
on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain



